

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

ROOSEVELT ACTION ASSOCIATION, an
Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF PHOENIX BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT; MICHAEL LIEB; SHERYL
JOHNSON; MICHELLE ALLEN;
MICHAEL SCHROEDER; RAUL BARZA;
SCOTT DAVIS; CLYDE ROUSSEAU AND
JANE DOE ROUSSEAU, husband and wife,
d/b/a/ ROUSSEAU DESIGN; CP
ROUSSEAU 60 LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company,

Defendants/Appellees,

No. 1 CA-CV 03-0013

Maricopa County Superior
Court No. CV2002-000287

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Cameron C. Artigue #011376
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM P.L.C.
#00023500
Two North Central, 18th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone (602) 256-0566
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	9
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STATEMENT OF REVIEW</u>	10
<u>I. RAA MEMBERS ARE “AGGRIEVED” BY THE BOARD’S DECISION BECAUSE THEIR STAKE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THEIR NEIGHBORHOOD IS FAR GREATER THAN THAT OF PHOENIX RESIDENTS IN GENERAL.</u>	12
<u>A. More Than Just “Persons Aggrieved”: Four Cases that Discuss Standing</u>	12
<u>B. RAA Members Alleged Damage That Was Both “Peculiar to” Themselves and “More Substantial” than Phoenix Residents in General.</u>	16
<u>C. The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Aesthetic And Pecuniary Damage Are Irrelevant Under A.R.S. § 9-462.06.</u>	17
<u>D. The Trial Court’s Decision is Contrary To Established Standing Doctrine In Arizona And Other States.</u>	23
<u>E. It Makes No Sense to Hold That Neighbors Can Only Enforce Zoning Laws in Order To Protect Nonzoning Purposes.</u>	26
<u>F. The Court Must Reject Any Analysis That Practically Repeals § 9-462.06(K).</u>	28
<u>G. The Severe Restriction Proposed By The Trial Court Does Not Further The Purposes Of The Standing Requirement.</u>	29
<u>H. At a Minimum, There Are Fact Issues Regarding Standing.</u>	31
<u>II. RAA MEMBERS ALSO HAVE STANDING AS TAXPAYERS.</u> ..	31
<u>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE RAA’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT.</u>	33

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE RAA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 33

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abril v. Harris, 157 Ariz. 78, 754 P.2d 1353 (App. 1987)..... 22

Allen v. Coffel, 448 SW.2d 671 (Mo. App. 1979). 28

Arkules v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Paradise Valley,
151 Ariz. 438, 728 P.2d 657 (App. 1986) 25

Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Community Services,
141 Ariz. at 6, 712 P.2d at 919. 15, 33

Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150, 153, 90 S. Ct. 827, 830 (1970) 30

Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26, 75 S.Ct. 98 (1954) 23

Bischoff v. Osceola County, 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 34

Boulden v. Marin Commissioners, 535 A.2d 477 (Md. 1988)..... 36

Brooks v. Cumberland Farms, Inc., 703 A.2d 844 (Me. 1997)..... 28

Bryniarski v. Montgomery County Bd. of Appeals,
230 A.2d 289, 294 (Md. 1967). 27

Bucklew v. Town of Parker, 188 Ariz. 446, 937 P.2d 368 (App. 1997)..... 16

Calnimpewa v. Flagstaff Police Dep’t.,
200 Ariz. 867, 30 P.3d 634 (App. 2001)..... 20

Citizens for Washington Square v. City of Davenport, 277 N.W.2d 882
(Iowa 1979) 24

City of Phoenix v. Fehlner, 90 Ariz. 13, 363 P.2d 607 (1961)..... 23

City of Pompano Beach v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals,
206 So. 2d 52 (Fla. App. 1968) 36

Community Planning Bd. v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals,
350 N.Y. S.2d 138 (A.D. 1973)..... 21

Duddles v. City Council of West Linn, 535 P.2d 583 (Or. App. 1975)..... 28

Euclid v. Ambler Realty, 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114 (1926)..... 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167,
120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)..... 24

Hall County Historical Soc’y v. Georgia Dep’t of Transp., 447 F. Supp. 741
(N.D. Ga. 1978)..... 24

Haynes v. City of Tucson,162 Ariz. 509, 784 P.2d 715 (App. 1989)..... 25

In re Ryan A., _____ Ariz. _____, 39 P.3d 543 (App. 2002)..... 35

Ivancovich v. City of Tucson Bd. of Adjustment,
22 Ariz. App. 530, 529 P.2d 242 (1974) 25

Ivancovich v. City of Tucson, 22 Ariz. App. 530, 529 P.2d 242 (1974)..... 38

KZPZ Broadcasting v. Black Canyon City Concerned Citizens..... 12

Munoz-Mendoza v. Pierce, 711 F.2d 421, 425 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 34

<i>Neighborhood Development Corporation v. Advisory Council on Historic Preservation</i> , 632 F.2d 21 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Nicolai v. Tucson Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 55 Ariz. 283, 101 P. 2d 199 (1940)	20
<i>Pacifica Homeowners' Association v. Wesley Palms Retirement Community</i> , 224 Cal. Rptr. 2d 380 (App. 1986).....	29
<i>Perper v. Pima County</i> , 123 Ariz. 439, 600 P.2d 52 (App. 1979).....	14
<i>Piela v. Van Voris</i> , 655 N.Y.S. 2d 105 (App. Div. 1997).....	28
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank of New York v. Pima County</i> , 200 Ariz. 199, 25 P.3d 1 (App. 2001)	37
<i>Rutledge v. Board of Regents</i> , 147 Ariz. 534, 711 P.2d 1207 (App. 1985).....	35
<i>Sahl v. Town of York</i> , 760 A.2d 266, 269 (Me. 2000).....	29
<i>Scott v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 405 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1966)	36
<i>Sopchak v. Guernsey</i> , 574 N.Y.S. 2d 110 (App. Div. 1991)	30
<i>Sun World Corp. v. Pennysaver, Inc.</i> , 130 Ariz. 585, 637 P.2d 1088 (App. 1981).	37
<i>Towle v. City of Nashua</i> , 212 A.2d 204 (N.H. 1965).	28
<i>Town of Paradise Valley v. Gulf Leisure Corporation</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 600, 557 P.2d 532 (1976)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phoenix Zoning Ordinance § 307(A)(9).	5
Phoenix Zoning Ordinance § 617(A).	4, 29
<i>Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> , § 1:3 (2001).....	20, 23, 24, 27
